

PO Box 815 • Winnipeg Manitoba Canada • R3C 2P4 Street Location for DELIVERY: 22<sup>nd</sup> floor 360 Portage Ave Telephone / N° de téléphone : 204-360-3468 • Fax / N° de télécopieur : 204-360-6147 • <u>mboyd@hydro.mb.ca</u>

July 3, 2013

PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD OF MANITOBA 400-330 Portage Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0C4

ATTENTION: Mr. H. M. Singh, Board Secretary and Executive Director

Dear Mr. Singh:

# Re: Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. ("Centra") 2013/14 General Rate Application – Public Hearings Transcript Errata

The public hearings with respect to Centra's 2013/14 General Rate Application ("GRA") commenced on June 13, 2013. In an effort to ensure that the record is correct and information is presented accurately, Centra would like to bring attention to a number of corrections to the transcripts, which are outlined in the list appended to this letter.

As well, Centra would like to clarify for the record information with respect to the costs associated with the TCPL annual tolls that was accepted by Ms. Lori Stewart subject to check. At pages 429 and 430, Mr. Meronek calculated that the savings associated with the new TCPL tolls would amount to \$4 million annually. Centra has undertaken the calculation using the tolls filed by TCPL in its Compliance filing dated May 1, 2013, and the capacity currently held by Centra for the various paths on the Mainline. Centra's calculations indicate an approximate \$3 million annual savings, as opposed to the \$4 million indicated by CAC's Counsel.

Copies of this letter have also been provided to the PUB Advisors and all registered interveners. Should you have any questions with respect to this submission, please contact the writer at 204-360-3468 or Greg Barnlund at 204-360-5243.

Yours truly, MANITOBA HYDRO LAW DEPARTMENT Per: MBourd

Marla D. Boyd Barrister and Solicitor

cc: Mr. B. Peters, Fillmore Riley
 Mr. R. Cathcart, Cathcart Advisors Inc.
 Mr. B. Ryall, Ryall Engineering
 Registered Interveners

### Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. 2013/14 General Rate Application Public Hearings- List of Transcript Errata

#### Day 1 – June 13, 2013

Page 46-Line 10-11: should be labelled as being Mr. Brian Meronek speaking, and lines 12-25 and page 47, lines 1-7 should be Mr. Brent Czarnecki speaking.
Page 57-Line 19: "\$16.1" should instead read "\$106.1"
Page 82-Line 22: "of the" should instead read "other"
Page 87-Line 12: "isn't" should instead read "is"
Page 93-Line 11: "in" should instead read "and"
Page 109-Line 22: "2011" should instead read "2012"
Page 118-Line 12: "router" should instead read "rider"
Page 138-Line 23: "as the" should instead read "as to why the"
Page 169-Line 18: "during" should instead read "to earn"
Page 170-Line 14: "there" should instead read "our"
Page 173-Line 1: "and" should instead read "in"

### Day 2 – June 14, 2013

Page 277-Line 20: "Schultz" should instead read "Schulz" Page 354-Line 6: "as" should instead read "add" Page 361-Line 10: "the sum" should instead read "some" Page 366-Line 11: "drive" should instead read "derive" Page 366-Line 14: "On certain" should instead be blank Page 367-Line 16: "deficiencies" should instead read "efficiencies" Page 372-Line 14: "in" should instead read "on" Page 373-Line9: "at" should instead read "adder" Page 400-Line 12: "descriptions" should instead read "volume" Page 400-Line 14: "game" and "be" should instead read "gain" and blank Page 402-Line 19: "at" should instead read "out"

#### Day 3 – June 17, 2013

Page 476-Line 24: "close" should instead read "closely" Page 484-Line 25: "difference" should instead read "different" Page 493-Line 17: "our" should instead read "or" Page 512-Line 1: should be labelled as being Mr. Brian Meronek speaking Page 530-Line 4: "advertification" should instead read "a verification" Page 531-Line 22: "close" should instead read "closed" Page 534-Line 18: "first" should instead read "furnace" Page 544-Line 19: 21 "Schultz" should instead read "Schulz" Page 548-Line 17: "planned" should instead read "plant" Page 548-Line 18: "moved" should instead read "removed" Page 548-Line 18: "moved" should instead read "schulz" Page 548-Line 18: "moved" should instead read "schulz" Page 548-Line 19: "Schultz" should instead read "Schulz" Page 548-Line 16: "Schultz" should instead read "Schulz"

Page 582-Line 5: "Schultz" should instead read "Schulz"

Page 667, line 24: "date" should be "data"

Page 659-Line 19: "split" should instead read "slid"

Page 710-Line 16: the sentence starting after the word "certainly", should be labelled as being Mr. Bob Peters speaking.

### Day 4 – June 18, 2013

Page 773-Lines 6-8 should be labelled as being Mr. Darren Rainkie speaking.
Page 790-Lines 17-25: should be labelled as being Mr. Darren Rainkie speaking.
Page 806-Line 9: "CCIS" should be "CCA as"
Page 851, line 5: "match" should be "manage"
Page 913-Line 17: "the Bloomberg Ford (phonetic) rate" should be "the Bloomberg forward rate"
Page 918-Line 3: "2010/'13" should be "2012/'13"
Page 923-Line 3: "they're two (2)" should be: "thereto"
Page 931-Line 7: "4.05 percent" should be "4.00 percent"
Page 974-Line 13: "testing, were they worth" should be "testing, where they were"

### Day 5 – June 19, 2013

Page 1019, line 8: "required" should be "recorded"

Page 1078, line 12: "build" should be "billed"

Page 1114 line 11: "imbedded" should be "embedded"

Page 1126-Line 19 "million" should be "billion"

Page 1129-Line 23 "finances" should be "in finance"

Page 1157-Lines 14 – 19 should be labelled as Mr. Brian Meronek speaking.

### Day 6 – June 24, 2013

Page 1225-Line 20: "treasure" should be "treasurer"

Page 1229-Line 3: "advanced" should be "advance"

Page 1234-Line 6 and 19: "dead" should be "debt"

Page 1240-Line 21: "Mr. Manny Schulz: Yes." should be "Mr. Brian Meronek: Yes."

Page 1259-Lines 4-9: In the paragraph below, quotation marks should be included for the

sentence starting at "if" and finishing at "club", and for the sentence starting at "the" and finishing at "window":

"... sir, that "if you've been caught off-guard by today's ultra-low bond yields, join the club." And he goes further on to say that "the reason for the forecast miss is that this bond market rally has been like no other, so models and historical analogies have to be thrown out the window.""

Page 1260-Line 15: "base point upswing" should be "basis point upswing"

Page 1284-Line 16: "any - verus ..." should be "any - versus ..."

Page 1296-Line 13: "and fifteen (215)" should be "and fifty (250)"

Page 1296-Line 22: "reconciliation" should be "recollection"

Page 1298-Line 17: "EAs" should be "BAs."



PO Box 815 • Winnipeg Manitoba Canada • R3C 2P4 Street Location for DELIVERY: 22<sup>nd</sup> floor 360 Portage Ave Telephone / N° de téléphone : 204-360-3468 • Fax / N° de télécopieur : 204-360-6147 • <u>mboyd@hvdro.mb.ca</u>

July 4, 2013

PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD OF MANITOBA 400-330 Portage Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0C4

ATTENTION: Mr. H. M. Singh, Board Secretary and Executive Director

Dear Mr. Singh:

## Re: Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. ("Centra") 2013/14 General Rate Application – Public Hearings Transcript Errata

On July 3, 2013, Centra sent a letter to the Public Utilities Board ("PUB") outlining a number of corrections to the transcripts for Centra's 2013/14 General Rate Application hearing.

Centra identified the following correction at transcript page 57, line 19: Page 57-Line 19: "\$16.1" should instead read "\$106.1"

Please note that the correction should be to "\$160.1", as opposed to the \$106.1 identified in the letter dated July 3, 2013.

Copies of this letter have also been provided to the PUB Advisors and all registered interveners. Should you have any questions with respect to this submission, please contact the writer at 204-360-3468 or Greg Barnlund at 204-360-5243.

Yours truly, MANITOBA HYDRO LAW DEPARTMENT Per: M Bayd

Marla D. Boyd Barrister and Solicitor

cc: Mr. B. Peters, Fillmore Riley
 Mr. R. Cathcart, Cathcart Advisors Inc.
 Mr. B. Ryall, Ryall Engineering
 Registered Interveners